

No. 17-1548

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE  
AGENCY, DBA FEDLOAN SERVICING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEIL SILVER, on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

JOSHUA SWIGART  
HYDE & SWIGART  
2221 Camino Del Rio S.  
Suite 101  
San Diego, CA 92108  
(619) 233-7770

ABBAS KAZEROUNIAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW M. LOKER  
KAZEROUNI LAW  
GROUP, APC  
245 Fischer Avenue  
Suite D1  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(800) 400-6808  
ak@kazlg.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 4

I. There Is No Circuit Split. .... 5

II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That  
Applying the TCPA Amendment Would Have  
an Impermissible Retroactive Effect..... 12

III. Regardless of the Presumption Against  
Retroactivity, the TCPA Amendment Should  
Apply Only Prospectively. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Central Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921) .....	7
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Southeast Telephone, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 626 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Combs v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 459 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 11
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006) .....	1, 4, 5, 12, 15
<i>Fink v. Shedler</i> , 192 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	1, 13
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	15

<i>Mabary v. Hometown Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	5, 12
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 314 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>TwoRivers v. Lewis</i> , 174 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. United States ex rel. Struthers Wells Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908) .....	13

## STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) (2014).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B) (2014).....	12
Bipartisan Budget Act, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 (2015)..	3, 14, 15
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , CG Docket No. 02-278, FCC 16-99 (Aug. 11, 2016).....	15, 16
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	2
